TOWN OF MADISON - PUBLIC NOTICE

The Inhabitants of the Town of Madison are hereby notified of a public meeting,

 The time, place and purpose of which are as follows:

Minutes
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

OLD POINT AVENUE FACILITY, 108 OLD POINT AVENUE, MADISON
Monday, August 12, 2013
6:30 p.m.

A. Salute to the flag.  Done.
B. Roll Call.  Present were Albert Veneziano, Jack Ducharme, Paul Fortin, Bruce Bristow and Cyp Johnson.
C. Consent Agenda.

1. Warrants dated:  #5 (07/22/13), #6 (07/22/13), # 7 (07/22/13), #8 (07/29/2013), # 9 (07/30/2013) and #10 (08/05/13).  Selectman Johnson made a motion to accept the warrants as read.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.


D. Discuss meeting minutes of July 22, 2013.  Selectman Bristow questioned item #6 under Items of Communications – selling the East Madison Property.  Town Manager Berry said he thought the Board had voted to keep the property several months ago and will research the minutes.  Selectman Johnson made a motion to approve the minutes and to table the discussion of the  East Madison Store tax acquired property pending clarification.  Selectmen Bristow seconded.  Motion carried.
E. Old business (Selectmen’s Concerns from immediately preceding meeting).  None.
F. Items of Communication.

1. Town Manager Berry handed out guidelines on Executive Sessions for the Board’s reference.

2. Town Manager contacted MMA regarding Town employees serving on the Appeals Board and was told that there are no restrictions.

3. Madison Electric has sprayed for weed/grass control on Main Street, Weston Ave and Madison Ave.

4. Panic buttons have been installed in the Town Office.
5. A wall mounted drop box has been ordered for the Town Office.

6. Signs and plastic bag dispensers have been installed at the boat landing and the Main Street Park.

7. There have been several inquiries about withdrawing from MSAD #59 so the Town Manager contacted the Dept. of Education who said we could only withdraw if there was legislation allowing it.  The benefit would be that the school budget would be voted on at Town Meeting.
8. Town Manager gave the Board a list of Madison’s valuation and the valuation of UPM over the past 10 years.  

9. The Board of Assessors will set the tax rate on Wednesday and tax bills will go out Thursday or Friday at the latest.

10. Gas and fuel oil tanks have been removed from the old store in East Madison.  We are still looking for someone to remove the building for the materials.
11. Town Manager talked to Mark Hume at Dept of Transportation regarding the hump on Park Street   He is going to see if they can grind it down.  They also discussed the accident rate at Russell/Blackwell Hill and Route 148.  Town Manager asked them to provide a light similar to those in New Sharon – he will review our request.

12. Town Manager reminded the Board of the meeting with the Skowhegan Board of Selectmen on September 10.  He will be meeting with Skowhegan Town Manager on Wednesday to start an agenda.

G. New Business.

1. Discussion regarding amending Backyard TIF with Attorney Joan Fortin.  She is with the Law Offices of Bernstein, Shur.  The TIF with Backyard Farms was created in 2006, amended in 2008.  She talked about use of TIF revenue which is restricted to a broad category of economic development (Development Program).  This development program lays out the projects to be completed using TIF funds.  Once developed, the plan needs to go to a public hearing, special Town Meeting and then to DECD for final approval.  History of our TIF:  TIF District was set up on 330 acres around Backyard Farms and gave incremental incentives as they expanded and added employees.  In 2008, we added town roads to the TIF District. We also amended the plan to protect the return of personal property in the TIF District (the State eliminated reimbursement for personal property but sheltered business equipment in our TIF – which is being reimbursed at a rate of 100%). In spending TIF revenues, she encouraged the Board to look for projects that we would normally fund through the general fund and which have a connection to economic development and pay for those projects with TIF funds reducing the amount to be raised by regular taxation.  She consolidated a list of projects which have been approved by DECD Statewide over the years and organized them by counties to give us some ideas of what has been approved.  She will share that list with the town.  The question was posed if we could take TIF money and put it in the General Fund.  Although Attorney Fortin stated that there is no clear statute which penalizes municipalities for improper use of TIF funds, she explained that we really cannot do that because the way you get TIF money is to create a boundary and capture value within that boundary (you don’t capture taxes, you capture value).  “Captured assessed value” is the amount of value you want to capture within the established boundary.  This captured value is exempt from State valuation.  According to law, if you have TIF revenues that you don’t use, you can only put them back in the general fund if you have not captured the value.  “The problem with that is there’s at least a two year lag between when you capture the value and when you get the benefit so a couple years goes by and you get the benefit and a couple years goes by and you decide you have too much revenue and you want to put it in the general fund, how do you uncapture that value four or five years in the past?”  Her advice is to always use the money appropriately.  Bill VanTuinen mentioned the meeting he had with the Board a few weeks ago on this same subject.  The best thing to do is to develop projects where you can best utilize TIF money without having to raise taxes to do so (no impact on the taxpayers).  Selectman Ducharme questioned taking money out of TIF for general fund one year and putting it back the next.  Could that value slide back into the TIF once removed?  Attorney Fortin said it’s not that easy, you can’t slide money in and out of a TIF.  What some Towns do is to adjust the amount to be captured year by year.  However, once taxes have been paid, it is not recommended that we pull it out.  Bill VanTuinen stated that we have the right to revisit the portion of the TIF that we capture for Town purposes.  We have a credit enhancement agreement that can only be amended jointly with Backyard Farms.  They would have to agree to accept less beneficial credit enhancement payments to them than what was negotiated if we wanted to uncapture some of the value).  Selectman Fortin asked Attorney Fortin if the State would eliminate the TIF program.  She doesn’t think it will go away but it may be tinkered with.  The State takes more of a direct hit in the unorganized territories, so they may be on the chopping block down the line.  Selectman Fortin would like to have a work session to develop the project list.  Bill VanTuinen discussed the timeline for amending the TIF.  We would need to amend it and submit it to the State no later than February, 2014; however he recommended that we submit it in November or December.  He also said that it was discovered that there may be taxable value coming into the roadways from the gas pipeline.  When the TIF was amended to include the road, no one was contemplating that natural gas was coming.  We may want to amend our TIF to eliminate taxable value from pipelines in the roadways from being captured assessed value in the TIF District because our credit enhancement agreement with Backyard Farms may be interpreted as some of that taxable value, even though not created by Backyard Farms be available to them for credit enhancement payments.  Attorney Fortin has seen a shift from TIF’s being created around a particular developer to TIFs being created in multiple tracks.  Bill said we’ll have the opportunity to 1) exclude the pipeline and have it be regular taxable valuation or 2) amend the TIF so that it remains captured assessed value which could be 100% credited to the Town, 50% regular taxable value and 50% sheltered or another percentage.  We also would have a third option to amend the TIF District (boundary) to include more of the roads where the pipeline is going (currently we’re limited to just the roads in our existing TIF District).   Chairman Veneziano encouraged setting up a workshop on this in September.  Selectman Fortin wanted to make sure we continue to update the citizens at Town Meeting.  Our goal will be to get it ready to submit to DECD by the end of the year. 
2. Discuss Revenue adjustments.  We’ve had a reduction in State Revenue Sharing in the amount of $130,000 along with an increase in the school budget.  The Town Manager took another look at the actual revenues received in our last budget.  Bringing revenue estimates closer to actual, he would like the Board to authorize increasing revenues by $67,550.  In addition, past revenue sharing (2011 – 2013) has come in more than what was initially budgeted for or a total of $40,850.  These additional revenues total $108,400.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to approve the Town Manager’s revenue adjustment of $108,400.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.    Fund Balance at the end of June was $2,062,663.  Town Manager Berry explained that the remaining shortfall will be added to the mil rate.  We will adjust expenses if revenues don’t come in as expected by eliminating the work planned for the Golf Course Road.  
3. Discuss budget carry forwards.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to approve the carry over document as presented or $95,150 and our operating budget and $177,886 in capital for a total of $273,036.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.  
4. Approval of grant reimbursements and revolving loan application.  Town Manager Berry said we have two reimbursements, the first being Pizzarama – they’ve done the work and submitted bills for $11,000.  We need to approve reimbursement of $5,000.  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to approve $5,000 reimbursement to Pizzarama.  Selectman Bristow seconded.  Motion carried.  Campbell’s Building Supply paid $10,000 to pave their parking lot.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to approve $5,000 reimbursement to Campbell’s Building Supply.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.  Revolving Loan application from KymLyn’s Family Clothing, an Ebay Store which was established in April 2013.  They plan to purchase inventory from Simply Seconds Consignment Store and begin operating out of the facility on 2 Old Point Avenue.  They seek to borrow $8,000 from the Town’s Revolving Loan Fund with plans to repay the loan in three years.  Major concerns are the lack of established business history and collateral to secure the loan.  Selectman Ducharme asked for a personal financial statement on Harold Stillwell, co-signer to secure the loan.  Selectman Johnson made a motion to award $8,000 in revolving loan funds to Kimberly Fortini and Lynette Francis as long as a financial statement is received on Mr. Stillwell and two pieces of real estate are secured as collateral.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Term of loan is 36 months at an interest rate of 5%.  Borrower to cover legal costs.  Motion carried.   
5. Update on Main Street Park and Playground.  The American Legion, VWF and the Auxiliaries are willing to provide us with a flag pole at the park.  Placement at the east side of the walkway (left hand side of the walkway.)   Selectman Ducharme would like to see the flagpole on the right hand side.  The Board agreed.  Light posts are 22’ from ground to top.  
Playground equipment – the committee selected the proposal by Game Time.  The cost to install will be $65,000.  Currently we have $50,000 committed.  It is possible to have it delivered in October and as late as November.  Selectman Johnson made a motion to accept Game Time UB for the playground equipment when the money ($65,000) is available.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.
The fencing and masonry project was approved at $19,000.  Quotes for brickwork have exceeded expectations and an additional $1,500 is needed to complete the work.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to approve an additional $1,500 from TIF funds to complete the fence project.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.
6. Discuss Town Office hours and meeting times.  Town Manager Berry developed a list of Towns with populations of 3,900 to 6,800 and summarized what their town office hours were – compared to neighboring communities, we’re right about in the middle.  Town Manager also stated that since the last meeting, no one has discussed office hours with him.  He recommends leaving office hours the same.  Selectman Johnson made a motion to leave the town office hours as is.  Selectman Bristow seconded.  Motion carried.  Town Manager said we conducted a straw poll survey on Selectmen’s meeting times on the website with 41 people voting.  Results showed the majority of people wanted to meet at 5:30 p.m., with the next highest percentage voting for 7 p.m.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to stay at 6:30 p.m. for our meeting time.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.
7. Discuss Board/Committee appointments and appointment of Madison Public Library Trustee.  Howard Daigle, Trustee of the Library, passed away in July.  Barbara Moody is interested in serving as a Trustee.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to appoint Barbara Moody for a one year term as a Trustee of the Madison Public Library Board of Trustees.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.
The Board voted by ballot nominees for Advisory and Appeals Boards.  We still have a vacancy on the Ethics Board.  Some Board members have a conflict with employees serving on the Appeals Board.  The Board discussed adopting guidelines on who may serve on town boards.
8. Write off of taxes and Quitclaim Deed.  We have an old tax lien from 1984 on property currently owned by Dennis and Pam Dawes on Kincaid Road.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to approve the Quitclaim Deed to Dennis and Pamela Dawes.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Motion carried.  

Request to write off two years of taxes at a cost of $48.38 for a piece of property that was actually donated to the State of Maine in 1952.  The Selectmen can only write off two years of taxes.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to write off taxes to the heirs of Ray Adams in the amount of $48.38.  Selectman Bristow seconded.  Motion carried.  
H. Selectmen’s Concerns.  Selectman Bristow asked how often the messages on the electronic sign change.  The rotation is variable.  Concern is that information is not getting out to people.  Route 43, is DOT going to fix this road.  Town Manager thought they’re waiting for the pipe to be in the ground – fixing it this year – but will follow up.  Selectman Fortin had none.  Selectman Johnson went to the East Madison Boat Landing and didn’t see any pet waste signs.  Highway put them up this afternoon.  Selectman Ducharme mentioned that we need to plan for the upcoming retirement of our Fire Chief.  Selectman Veneziano said the next meeting is scheduled at East Madison; the Board may want to look at the old East Madison Store before the meeting.  It was suggested that the Board look at all Town owned properties before the next meeting.  Selectman Fortin would like to look at our upcoming meeting schedule – to be on the next agenda.
I. Citizen’s Concerns.  None.
J. Adjournment.  Selectman Bristow made a motion to adjourn.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  The meeting adjourned at 9:15 p.m.
Carry forward/revenue adjustments attached below.

	
	Carry Over to 2013/2014 Budget
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Depart-ment
	Account Name
	Acct #
	Carry over
	13/14 Budget 
	Adjusted Budget
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Admin
	Tax Maping
	01-01-30-07
	$4,500
	$3,500
	$8,000
	update maps and digitize 

	
	Assessing
	01-01-30-09
	$2,500
	$2,500
	$5,000
	

	
	General Code
	01-01-30-16
	$1,000
	$2,500
	$3,500
	update ordinances/ policies

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	B & C
	Training
	01-04-05-03
	$300
	$300
	$600
	requested for P Board

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Police
	Regular 
	05-03-01-01
	$25,000
	$322,335
	$347,335
	May need to settle union contract

	
	Training
	05-03-05-01
	$5,000
	$8,000
	$13,000
	1 Officer has resigned

	
	Uniforms
	05-03-10-62
	$1,500
	$6,500
	$8,000
	1 Officer has resigned

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fire
	Equipment
	05-06-35-01
	$3,000
	$5,500
	$8,500
	to replace SCBA tanks 

	
	Computer
	05-06-35-20
	$400
	$1,000
	$1,400
	New Laptop

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Public Works
	Regular
	15-01-01-01
	$10,000
	$244,460
	$254,460
	May need to settle union contract

	
	Crack Seal
	15-10-10-71
	$5,000
	$6,000
	$11,000
	If we delay resurfacing need additional

	
	Road Paint
	15-10-30-44
	$6,000
	$15,000
	$21,000
	

	
	Salt
	15-05-10-56
	$3,000
	$73,500
	$76,500
	May need extra

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Parks /Rec.
	Grounds
	20-01-20-09
	$2,000
	$3,500
	$5,500
	Maintain roads and trails

	
	Mowing
	20-01-30-15
	$2,000
	$6,500
	$8,500
	additional mowing 

	Cemeteries
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Forest Hills
	Maintain Cemetery
	25-01-20-28
	$10,000
	$5,000
	$15,000
	new Cemetery, Inventory, software

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Town Owned
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weston Ave
	Elect
	40-10-15-01
	$3,200
	$0
	$3,200
	No monies appropriated 

	
	Heat Fuel
	40-10-15-05
	$9,550
	$0
	$9,550
	No monies appropriated 

	
	Water
	40-10-15-10
	$350
	$0
	$350
	No monies appropriated 

	
	Sewer
	40-10-15-15
	$350
	$0
	$350
	No monies appropriated 

	
	Mowing
	40-10-30-15
	$500
	$0
	$500
	No monies appropriated 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Budget Total
	
	
	$95,150
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Public Works
	Equipment
	60-01-35-01
	$90,000
	$40,000
	$130,000
	Loader Fund 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Roads
	Hot Top
	60-02-10-51
	$61,405
	$286,175
	$347,580
	Maple St carry over 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Side Walks
	60-07-10-58
	$23,568
	$0
	$23,568
	to be used for match

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Watershed
	60-12-10-58
	$2,914
	$0
	$2,914
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital Total
	
	
	$177,886
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grand Total
	
	
	$273,036
	
	
	


	Revenue Adjustment 2014
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Account
	Account#
	2013 Actual
	2014 Budget
	Amount to Adjust
	Adjusted Amount
	Revised 2014 Budget #

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Excise - BMV
	01-01-10
	 $      639,907.72 
	 $  600,000.00 
	 $   39,907.72 
	 $       39,600.00 
	 $     639,600.00 

	Excise - IFW
	01-01-11
	 $          4,985.00 
	 $       4,000.00 
	 $         985.00 
	 $            900.00 
	 $          4,900.00 

	Lien Cost
	10-10-19
	 $          9,980.14 
	 $       9,000.00 
	 $         980.14 
	
	 $          9,000.00 

	Tree Growth Reimb
	01-01-28
	 $        21,778.48 
	 $     18,000.00 
	 $     3,778.48 
	 $         3,400.00 
	 $       21,400.00 

	Misc.
	01-01-34
	 $        23,430.45 
	 $       5,000.00 
	 $   18,430.45 
	 $       18,000.00 
	 $       23,000.00 

	Bank Interest on Town Accts
	01-01-38
	 $          8,353.46 
	 $       3,500.00 
	 $     4,853.46 
	 $         4,500.00 
	 $          8,000.00 

	Clerk Fees
	01-01-52
	 $          7,239.80 
	 $       6,000.00 
	 $     1,239.80 
	 $         1,150.00 
	 $          7,150.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 $      715,675.05 
	 $  645,500.00 
	 $   70,175.05 
	 $       67,550.00 
	 $     713,050.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue Sharing Above Budget
	
	
	
	
	

	                                           6/30/2011
	 $        17,837.60 
	
	
	
	

	                                           6/30/2012
	 $        12,345.85 
	
	
	
	

	                                           6/30/2013
	 $        10,667.06 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 $        40,850.51 
	
	
	 $       40,850.00 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	 $    108,400.00 
	


1
5

